During fiscal 1996, directors who were not employed by the Company or any of its subsidiaries were compensated according to the following 
arrangements for their participation in meetings of the full Board of Directors and its committees of which they were members:  

- - FULL BOARD - During the first six months of fiscal 1996, Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($3,750) per quarter plus 
expenses to cover up to six (6) meetings of the Board during the year, plus One Thousand Dollars ($1,000) per meeting for each additional 
meeting. As of January 1, 1996, Four Thousand Dollars ($4,000) per quarter plus expenses to cover up to six

[...]

Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750) per meeting plus expenses for meetings of two hours or less or Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per meeting plus 
expenses for meetings of more than two hours.  

- - AUDIT COMMITTEE - For the first six months of fiscal 1996, One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) plus expenses for one (1) 
meeting each quarter. Effective January 1, 1996, Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) plus expenses to cover one (1) meeting each quarter to 
accomplish all REGULAR business. Special meetings of the Committee are compensated at Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750) per meeting 
plus expenses for meetings of two hours or less or Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per meeting plus expenses for meetings of more than two 
hours.  

- - COMPENSATION COMMITTEE - During the first half of fiscal 1996, One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) plus expenses for 
each meeting attended. As of January 1, 1996, Two Thousand Dollars ($2,000) per quarter plus expenses to cover one (1) meeting each quarter 
to accomplish all REGULAR business. Special meetings of the Committee are compensated at Seven Hundred Fifty Dollars ($750) per

[...]

performance goals, while acknowledging the importance to the Chief Executive Officer of having some certainty in the level of his 
compensation through its non-Company performance-based elements.  

Dr. London's salary and bonus compensation for fiscal 1996 was five hundred seventy-three thousand three hundred fifty-eight dollars 
($573,358), a decrease of seventy-six thousand six hundred forty-two dollars ($76,642) from fiscal 1995 as a result of the operation of Dr. 
London's incentive compensation plan applied to the Company's net-earnings of nine million eight hundred fifty-one thousand dollars 
($9,851,000) in fiscal 1996.  

Dr. London's fiscal 1996 incentive compensation was based on the Company's net after-tax profit, both for individual quarters within the fiscal 
year and for the fiscal year as a whole. Subject to a cap of Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($500,000) on the aggregate of quarterly and annual

[...]

London was entitled to a bonus based on each quarter's net after tax profit so long as the net after tax profit for such quarter 
exceeded the net after tax profit for the same quarter of fiscal 1995, and a larger, variable bonus upon reaching or exceeding a pre-determined 
threshold net after-tax profit level for the fiscal year. With the Company generating net earnings of nine million eight hundred fifty-one 
thousand dollars ($9,851,000) during fiscal year 1996, by operation of the applicable bonus formulae and the cap on his incentive 
compensation, Dr. London earned three hundred seventy-three thousand three hundred fifty-eight dollars ($373,358) aggregate incentive 
compensation for quarterly and annual net after-tax profit results for the fiscal year.  

The Committee believes that, in view of the Company's excellent performance for the year, Dr. London's compensation for fiscal 1996 was

[...]

All decisions and interpretations of the Committee shall be binding on all persons, including the Company and Plan participants.  

SECTION 3. Shares Issuable under the Plan; Mergers; Substitution.  

(a) Shares Issuable. The maximum number of shares of Stock with respect to which Awards (including Stock Appreciation Rights) may be 
granted under the Plan shall be one million five hundred thousand (1,500,000). For purposes of this limitation, the shares of Stock underlying 
any Awards which are forfeited, cancelled, reacquired by the Company or otherwise terminated (other than by exercise) shall be added back to 
the shares of Stock with respect to which Awards may be granted under the Plan so long as the participants to whom such Awards had been